



**RSA No. 40 of 2018**

12.06.2019. Present: Mr. Anuj Nag, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Poonam Gehlot, Advocate for respondents No. 1(a), 6, 7, 8(c) to 8(g), 9(a), 10(a) and 10(b), 14, 15(b), 16, 17, 30(b) and 30(e).

**CMP No. 894 of 2018.**

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, learned Senior Counsel representing non-applicants/respondents prays for and is granted last opportunity of two weeks to file reply, failing which, this Court shall be constrained to decide this application on the basis of the material already available on record.

**CMP No. 2321 of 2019**

By way of the instant application filed under Order 22 Rule 10-A of the Code of Civil Procedure, the factum with regard to the death of respondent No. 23 has been disclosed, but since appropriate application for bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent has been filed, this application has been rendered infructuous. Accordingly, the same is dismissed as having become infructuous.

**CMP (M) No. 569 of 2019**

By way of the instant application filed under Order 22, Rule 4 of the Code of Civil Procedure, prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 23. Since the factum with regard to the death of respondent No. 23 is not disputed and the present



2018:HHC:9623

application has been filed within the prescribed limitation, this Court sees no impediment in accepting the prayer made in the application. Accordingly, the same is allowed and the persons named in para-1 of the application are ordered to be impleaded as party respondents No. 23(i) to 23(vi). Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections in the memo of parties. Amended memo of parties, already annexed with the application, is ordered to be taken on record. The application stands disposed of.

**RSA No. 40 of 2018**

Notice be sent to the newly added respondents returnable within six weeks, on taking steps within one week.

Since the factum with regard to the death of respondent No. 8(a) has also come to the notice of the appellant, Shri Anuj Nag, learned Counsel, prays for and is granted four weeks' time to move an appropriate application for bringing on record the LRs of above named deceased respondent.

List after six weeks.

**June 12, 2019**

(hemlata)

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**