



RSA No. 40 of 2018

03.12.2021 Present: Mr. Anuj Nag, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a), 6,7, 8(c) to 8(g), 10(a) and 10(b), 14, 15(b), 16, 17, 30(b) and 30(e).

CMP No. 14380 of 2021

By way of instant application filed under Order 1 Rule 10(2) read with Section 151 CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of the applicants/appellants for deletion of name of deceased respondent No.1(a) Smt. Kamla Devi, who has expired on 09.06.2021, leaving behind her LRs, as detailed in para-2 of the application, who are already on record.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of non-applicants/respondents.

Having taken note of the fact that LRs of aforesaid deceased respondent No.1(a) Smt. Kamla Devi, are already on record, this court sees no impediment in accepting the application and accordingly, the same is allowed. Name of deceased respondent No.1(a) Smt. Kamla Devi, is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties. Registry to carry out necessary correction in the memo of parties on the basis of amended memo of parties annexed with the application.

Application stands disposed of.

CMP No.13771 of 2021

By way of instant application filed under Order 22 Rule 10-A CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of the applicant/respondent No.17, for placing on record factum with regard to death of respondent No.17, Smt. Brahmi Devi.



2018:HHC:9623

Perusal of application reveals that respondent No.17, Smt. Brahmi Devi, wife of late Sh. Fateh Chand has expired on 31.10.2021 and as such, her LRs are required to be brought on record.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and factum with regard to death of respondent No.17, Smt. Brahmi Devi is taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 40 of 2018

Learned counsel representing the appellants states that respondent No.8(a) Sh. Om Parkash has expired and as such, he prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file an appropriate application for bringing on record LRs of deceased respondent No.8(a) Sh. Om Parkash as well as respondent No.17, Smt. Brahmi Devi. List thereafter.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

3rd December, 2021
(reena)