



2018:HHC:9623

**Suresh Kumar and others vs. Moti Ram
(deceased) through LRs and others**

RSA No. 40 of 2018

09.03.2026

Present: Mr. Vivek Singh Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for all the respondents, except respondent No. 1, who is stated to have expired.

**RSA No. 40 of 2018, CMP No. 894 of 2018
and CMP No. 19025 of 2024.**

As prayed, list after two weeks.

CMP(M) No. 218 of 2026

The present application has been filed under Order 22 Rules 3 and 11 read with Section 151 of CPC for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased appellant No.1, Sh. Suresh Chand @ Suresh Kumar, who had expired on 22.11.2025.

Since, the averments as made in the application are duly supported by an affidavit, therefore, the present application is allowed, the legal representatives of deceased appellant No.1, Sh. Suresh Chand @ Suresh Kumar, details whereof have been given in para 2 of the application, are ordered to be brought on record as respondent Nos.



2018:HHC:9623

1 (a) to 1(c). Registry is directed to carry out the necessary correction in the memo of parties.

Amended memo of parties, as prayed, be filed within a period of one week from today.

Application stand disposed off.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

March 9, 2026 (Nisha)